29 Net cash outflow 669,862,744 623,121,546 622,311,276 0 0 693,701,042 672,577,687

30 LCR ratio (%) 125.02% 117.95% 118.36% 0.00% 0.00% 122.84% 120.92%

Net Stable Funding Ratio

31 Available stable funding 2,681,906,835 2,534,523,176 2,467,493,940 2,414,809,308 2,421,655,736 2,401,282,842 2,386,018,650

32 Required stable funding 2,078,238,398 1,992,478,760 1,960,963,020 1,922,368,208 1,842,535,961 1,845,372,133 1,763,874,902

33 Net stable funding ratio (%) 129.05% 127.20% 125.83% 125.62% 131.43% 130.12% 135.27%

* Regarding the annulment of conservation buffer requirement please see the press release of National

Bank of Goergia "Supervisory Plan Of The National Bank Of Georgia With Regard To COVID-19" (link:

https://nbg.gov.ge/page/covid-19)

* LCR calculated according to NBG's methodology which is more focused on local risks than Basel

framework. See the table 14. LCR; Commercial banks are required to comply with the limits by coefficients

calculated according to NBG's methodology. The numbers calculated within Basel framework are given for

illustratory purposes.

According to IFRS Accoring to local GAAP

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 9/30/2023

GEL FX  Total GEL FX  Total

ASSETS

1 Cash, Cash balances with National Bank of Georgia and other banks 278,445,916 269,363,098 547,809,014 249,157,756 433,728,302 682,886,058

1.1 Cash on hand 215,490,408 68,130,931 283,621,338 203,921,982 55,497,818 259,419,801

1.2 Casha balances with National bank of Georgia 62,391,059 72,472,289 134,863,348 43,359,244 71,474,395 114,833,639

1.3 Cash balances with other banks 564,450 128,759,879 129,324,329 1,876,530 306,756,088 308,632,619

2 Financial assets held for trading 0 0

2.1 of which:derivatives 0 0

3
Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss

-   -   0 883,097 0 883,097

4
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

0 0

5 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 114,652,416 -
114,652,416

-   -
0

5.1 Equity instruments 0 0

5.2 Debt securities 114,652,416 114,652,416 0

5.3 Loans and advances 0 0

6 Financial assets at amortised cost 2,392,099,421 543,703,793 2,935,803,214 2,106,863,667 482,003,590 2,588,867,256

6.1 Debt securities 214,562,434 0 214,562,434 259,249,975 0 259,249,975

6.2 Loans and advances 2,177,536,987 543,703,793 2,721,240,779 1,847,613,691 482,003,590 2,329,617,281

7 Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 106,733 0 106,733 106,733 -   106,733

8 Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Tangible assets 186,340,803 0 186,340,803 186,810,831 0 186,810,831

9.1 Property, Plant and Equipment 184,333,216 0 184,333,216 183,319,836 0 183,319,836

9.2 Investment property 2,007,587 0 2,007,587 3,490,995 0 3,490,995

10 Intangible assets 59,659,118 0 59,659,118 56,337,139 0 56,337,139

10.1 Goodwill 0 0

10.2 Other intangible assets 59,659,118 0 59,659,118 56,337,139 0 56,337,139

11 Tax assets 2,176,711 0 2,176,711 1,982,361 0 1,982,361

11.1 Current tax assets 2,176,711 0 2,176,711 1,982,361 0 1,982,361

11.2 Deferred tax assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 Other assets 34,113,447 45,337,699 79,451,146 21,794,952 29,605,943 51,400,896

13.1 of which: repossessed collateral 2,020,828 0 2,020,828 1,455,587 0 1,455,587

13.2 of which: dividends receivable 0 0

14 TOTAL ASSETS 3,067,594,565 858,404,590 3,925,999,155 2,623,936,536 945,337,835 3,569,274,371

LIABILITIES

15 Financial liabilities held for trading 3,673,623 27,887,443 31,561,066 2,290,233 29,894,808 32,185,041

15.1 of which:derivatives 0 0

16 Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss 31,574,378 0 31,574,378 22,169,166 130,414 22,299,580

17 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 2,444,395,631 790,095,143 3,234,490,774 2,117,249,876 840,989,163 2,958,239,039

17.1 Deposits 2,345,340,309 726,166,392 3,071,506,701 1,901,484,483 767,146,557 2,668,631,040

17.2 borrowings 99,055,322 63,928,751 162,984,073 215,765,393 73,842,606 289,607,999

17.3 Debt securities issued 0 0 0 0

17.4 Other financial liabilities 0 0

18 Provisions 1,235,604 113,658 1,349,262 1,233,175 84,337 1,317,511

19 Tax liabilities 25,468,255 0 25,468,255 4,949,801 0 4,949,801

19.1 Current tax liabilities 7,928,267 0 7,928,267 3,150,000 0 3,150,000

19.2 Deferred tax liabilities 17,539,988 0 17,539,988 1,799,801 0 1,799,801

20 Subordinated liabilities 6,486,298 86,656,823 93,143,120 6,486,298 96,723,728 103,210,026

21 Other liabilities 26,258,111 5,300,799 31,558,910 17,946,403 27,353,524 45,299,927

21.1 of which: dividends payable 101,560 0 101,560 187,951 0 187,951

22 TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,539,091,900 910,053,866 3,449,145,766 2,172,324,951 995,175,974 3,167,500,925

Equity

23 Share capital 44,490,460 44,490,460 54,628,743 54,628,743

24 preference share 61,391 61,391 61,391 61,391

25 Share premium 41,370,267 41,370,267 41,370,267 41,370,267

26 (-) Treasury shares -15,737 -15,737 -10,154,020 -10,154,020

27 Equity instruments issued other than capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

27.1 Equity component of compound financial instruments 0 0

27.2 Other equity instruments issued 0 0

28 Share-based payment reserve 0 0

29 Accumulated other comprehensive income 24,524,340 0 24,524,340 22,084,149 0 22,084,149

29.1 revaluation reserve 24,524,340 24,524,340 22,084,149 22,084,149

29.2
Fair value changes of equity instruments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income 0 0

29.3
Fair value changes of debt instruments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income 0 0

30 Retained earnings 366,422,668 366,422,668 293,782,917 293,782,917

31 TOTAL EQUITY 476,853,389 0 476,853,389 401,773,446 0 401,773,446

32 TOTAL EQUITY AND TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,015,945,289 910,053,866 3,925,999,155 2,574,098,397 995,175,974 3,569,274,371

N
Statement of Financial Position

reporting period respective period of the previous year

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 9/30/2023

GEL FX  Total GEL FX  Total

1 Interest income 350,052,422 34,391,675 384,444,098 297,404,865 25,548,604 322,953,469

1.1 Financial assets held for trading 0 0

1.2 Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

1.3 Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

1.4 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0

1.5 Financial assets at amortised cost 341,290,332 33,959,733 375,250,065 289,431,354 24,867,349 314,298,703

1.6 Other assets 8,762,090 431,942 9,194,033 7,973,511 681,255 8,654,766

2 (Interest expenses) -160,974,910 -11,680,427 -172,655,337 -126,876,009 -13,273,593 -140,149,602

2.1 (Financial liabilities held for trading) 0 0

2.2 (Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) 0 0

2.3 (Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost) -160,640,759 -10,986,772 -171,627,530 -126,656,056 -12,344,211 -139,000,267

2.4 (Other liabilities) -334,152 -693,655 -1,027,806 -219,953 -929,382 -1,149,335

3 Dividend income 0 0

4 Fee and commission income 30,125,342 8,273,810 38,399,152 23,485,777 8,690,304 32,176,081

5 (Fee and commission expenses) -4,720,438 -12,637,629 -17,358,067 -2,975,414 -9,680,006 -12,655,420

6 Gains or (-) losses on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss, net -54,768 -54,768 363,701 363,701

7 Gains or (-) losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading, net 0 0

8 Gains or (-) losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss, net 0 0

9 Gains or (-) losses on financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value

through profit or loss, net 0 0

10 Exchange differences [gain or (-) loss], net 0 0

11 Gains or (-) losses on derecognition of non-financial assets, net 0 0

12 Other operating income 12,801,447 12,801,447 16,588,437 16,588,437

13 (Other operating expenses) -22,232,139 -1,002,220 -23,234,359 -23,161,535 -23,161,535

14 (Administrative expenses) -92,039,612 -613,724 -92,653,336 -82,502,905 0 -82,502,905

14.1 (Staff expenses) -86,433,242 -86,433,242 -74,269,160 -74,269,160

14.2 (Other administrative expenses) -5,606,370 -613,724 -6,220,094 -8,233,745 -8,233,745

15 (Depreciation and amortisation) -26,230,449 -26,230,449 -25,904,152 -25,904,152

16 Modification gains or (-) losses, net 0 0

17 (Provisions or (-) reversal of provisions) -527,537 33,814 -493,723 -844,142 104,758 -739,384

17.1 (Commitments and guarantees given) 262,064 35,845 297,909 355,884 104,758 460,642

17.2 (Other provisions) -789,601 -2,031 -791,632 -1,200,026 -1,200,026

18 (Impairment or (-) reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at

fair value through profit or loss)
-29,658,447 142,146 -29,516,301 -37,515,130 7,872,912 -29,642,218

18.1 (Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income) -2,155,086 -2,155,086 -13,716,697 -13,716,697

18.2 (Financial assets at amortised cost) -27,503,361 142,146 -27,361,215 -23,798,433 7,872,912 -15,925,521

19 (Impairment or (-) reversal of impairment of investments in subsidiaries, joint

ventures and associates) 0 0

20 (Impairment or (-) reversal of impairment on non-financial assets) 0 0

21 Share of the profit or (-) loss of investments in subsidaries, joint ventures and

associates accounted for using the equity method 0 0

22 PROFIT OR (-) LOSS BEFORE TAX 56,540,911 16,907,446 73,448,357 38,063,493 19,262,979 57,326,472

23 (Tax expense or (-) income 10,083,943 10,083,943 4,114,697 4,114,697

24 Profit  or (-) loss after tax 46,456,968 16,907,446 63,364,414 33,948,796 19,262,979 53,211,775

N Statement of profit or loss
reporting period respective period of the previous year

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 9/30/2023

GEL FX  Total GEL FX  Total

1 Loan commitments received 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Guarantees received as security for liabilities of the bank 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Guaratees received as security for receivables of the bank 476,488,913 16,919,661,583 17,396,150,496 448,899,456 17,878,230,810 18,327,130,266

3.1 Surety, joint liability 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.2 Guarantees 476,488,913 16,919,661,583 17,396,150,496 448,899,456 17,878,230,810 18,327,130,266

4 Assets pledged as security for liabilities of the bank 105,966,000 0 105,966,000 234,254,000 0 234,254,000

4.1 Financial assets of the bank 105,966,000 0 105,966,000 234,254,000 0 234,254,000

4.2 Non-financial assets of the bank 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Assets pledged as security for receivables of the bank 214,823,349 5,252,973,224 5,467,796,573 202,134,654 5,457,785,266 5,659,919,919

5.1 Cash 34,938,224 7,997,914 42,936,138 34,392,305 8,208,998 42,601,304

5.2 Precious metals and stones 90,205,328 105,235,568 195,440,896 79,219,160 117,701,346 196,920,506

5.3 Real Estate: 1,531,900 3,275,395,430 3,276,927,330 1,360,400 3,361,124,737 3,362,485,137

5.3.1 Residential Property 0 296,825,526 296,825,526 280,600 1,189,599,360 1,189,879,960

5.3.2 Commercial Property 264,000 1,196,510,845 1,196,774,845 183,000 843,102,077 843,285,077

5.3.3 Complex Real Estate 0 303,030,766 303,030,766 0 326,245,469 326,245,469

5.3.4 Land Parcel 1,216,900 1,349,892,179 1,351,109,079 845,800 929,048,091 929,893,891

5.3.5 Other 51,000 129,136,115 129,187,115 51,000 73,129,740 73,180,740

5.4 Movable Property 2,760,542 429,295,455 432,055,997 2,775,433 451,057,059 453,832,492

5.5 Shares Pledged 13,625,000 591,612,561 605,237,561 12,625,000 633,984,659 646,609,659

5.6 Securities 19,000,010 492,915,205 511,915,215 19,000,010 517,362,606 536,362,616

5.7 Other 52,762,345 350,521,090 403,283,435 52,762,345 368,345,861 421,108,206

6 Loan commitments given 79,360,901 93,165,414 172,526,316 80,030,732 90,245,894 170,276,626

7 guarantees given 33,821,030 10,842,552 44,663,581 39,062,898 6,299,151 45,362,049

8 Letters of credit Issued 635,312 0 635,312 0 0 0

9 Derivatives 110,629,801 89,315,934 199,945,735 114,095,675 222,888,563 336,984,238

9.1   Receivables through FX contracts (except options) 7,501,300 75,851,388 83,352,688 10,951,774 143,446,682 154,398,456

9.2   Payables through FX contracts (except options) 103,128,501 13,464,546 116,593,047 103,143,901 79,441,881 182,585,782

9.3   Principal of interest rate contracts (except options) 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.4   Options sold 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.5   Options purchased 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.6   Nominal value of potential receivables through other derivatives 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.7   Nominal value of potential payables through other derivatives 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Receivables not recognized on-balance 175,296,244 2,741,367 178,037,611 165,748,691 1,693,218 167,441,909

10.1   Principal of receivables derecognized during last 3 month 6,123,631 9,212 6,132,842 6,607,587 0 6,607,587

10.2   Interest and penalty receivable not recognized on-balance or derecognized during last 3 month 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.3   Principal of receivables derecognized during 5 years month (including last 3 month) 169,172,613 2,732,156 171,904,769 159,141,103 1,693,218 160,834,321

10.4
   Interest and penalty receivable not recognized on-balance or derecognized during last 5 years (including last 3

month) 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Capital expenditure commitment 398,513 425,214 823,727 281,794 2,035,902 2,317,696

N Off-balance sheet items
reporting period respective period of the previous year

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 9/30/2023

Table 5 Risk Weighted Assets in Lari

N 3Q-2023 2Q-2023 1Q-2023 4Q-2022 3Q-2022

1 Risk Weighted Assets for Credit Risk 2,384,614,505 2,268,079,471 2,242,914,613 2,319,632,464 2,256,347,998

1.1 Balance sheet items * 2,329,859,176 2,213,201,648 2,198,431,159 2,275,311,777 2,189,681,516

1.1.1   Including: amounts below the thresholds for deduction (subject to 250% risk weight) 0 0 0 0 0

1.2 Off-balance sheet items 45,282,527 44,114,198 33,719,829 33,496,203 55,902,857